
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Callton Young, Jason Perry, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Ian Parker 
  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 6 August 2020 at 6.00 pm. This meeting will be 
held remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10374  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10374
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 July 2020 
as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 5.1   19/03845/HSE 9 The Close Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 
2QD (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 Alterations and erection of a two storey side extension, single/two storey 
rear extension, loft conversion including rear dormers, raised car space 
at the front and a rear terrace. 
 



 

 

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 5.2   20/01761/FUL 226 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 
8LD (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 Erection of extensions to rear of the existing building to provide a 2 
bedroom dwelling with private amenity courtyard and additional refuse 
and cycle provision. 
 
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
Recommendation: Refuse permission 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 30 July 2020 
at 8:13pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter and Ian Parker 
 

  

PART A 
 

A41/20   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 16 July 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

A42/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A43/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A44/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A45/20   
 

19/05533/FUL 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE 
 
Change of use from Class C4 (HMO) to sui generis use as a larger HMO. 
Erection of single storey rear extension (amended description). 
 
Ward: Norbury Park 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Petros Nicolaou, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Toni Letts. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with four Members voting in favour and 
one Member abstaining their voting. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 49 Crown Lane, Norbury, London, SW16 3JE. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 6



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and not be 
considered by the committee. 

 

1.4 The following information and advice applies to all reports in this part of the agenda. 
 

2 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the development 
plan
[...]
e attached reports. 

Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/03845/HSE   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA  06/08/2020 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision  Item 5.1 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  
Ref:     19/03845/HSE  
Location:     9 The Close Pampisford Road Purley CR8 2QD  
Ward:     Purley Oaks And Riddlesdown  
Description:    Alterations and erection of a two storey side extension, 

single/two storey rear extension, loft conversion including rear 
dormers, raised car space at the front and a rear terrace  

Drawing Nos:  00442408-D26157; FD/TCP/19-01; FD/TCP/19-02; FD/TCP/19- 
03; FD/TCP/19-04; FD/TCP/19-S05D; FD/TCP/19-06A;  
FD/TCP/19-07C; FD/TCP/19-08D; FD/TCP/19-09B;   
FD/TCP/19-10; FD/TCP/19-11; FD/TCP/19-12B  

Applicant:  Mr Olufemi Osiguwa  
Case Officer:    Ryan McMinn  

  
1.1    This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee as 14 objections have 

been received, which is above the threshold set out in the Committee Consideration 
Criteria.   

    
2.0  RECOMMENDATION  

  
2.1      That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

  
2.2     That the Direction of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informative to secure the 
following matters:   

    
1) In accordance with the approved plans.  
2) Proposed material to match the existing.  
3) Installation of a sustainable drainage water butt.  
4) Roof not to be used as a balcony.  
5) Development to be implemented within three years.  
6) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of       Planning 

and Strategic Transport.  
  

Informatives  

1) Requirement for the new dropped kerb.  
2) Any informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport  
  .  
  
3.0  PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS  
  

Page 13

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PW8DDUJLIB700


  Proposal  
  
3.1  Alterations and erection of a two storey side extension, single/two storey rear 

extension, loft conversion including rear dormers, raised car space at the front and a 
rear terrace. The description of the proposal was changed in June 2020 to better 
reflect the proposal. 

 
 
  Site and Surroundings  
  
3.2  The application site is located on the south eastern side of The Close, which is a small 

cul de sac to the east of Pampisford Road. The site is currently occupied by a semi-
detached two storey property with a detached garage to the north side and is located 
near the circular end of The Close.  

  
3.3    The surrounding area is predominantly residential comprising of mainly two storey 

semi-detached houses. The Close has 16 dwellings which front it. Most of the 
dwellings within the cul de sac are of a mock Tudor style.  

  
3.5    The site is located in a critical drainage area.  
  

  
  
  Planning History  
  
3.3  There is no relevant planning history on this site.  
    
  
4.0   SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION   
  

• The application site comprises a family dwelling house with a single storey side 
garage which would be replaced with a two-storey side extension.  
  

Page 14



• The proposed scale, siting, material and appearance are satisfactory and acceptable 
in term of the visual amenity.   
  

• The proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on any neighbouring 
amenities in the vicinity of the application site.   

  
5.0  CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
  
5.1  The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS s
[...]
is not in a protected area and there is 

insufficient evidence especially given the characteristics of the site (residential 
property with garden) to suggest that there is protected flora and fauna on site. 
Furthermore, there would be no loss of significant trees as a result of the 
development.  

  
10.0 Conclusion  
  
10.1 The proposed development would not harm the appearance of the original dwelling, 

The Close streetscene or surrounding area. The development would not have a 
significant impact on neighbouring residential amenity and would not have an adverse 
impact on flooding. The proposed development would not result in unacceptable harm 
to or loss of trees.  

  
10.2  All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken        
into account.  
  

Page 22



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/01761/FUL   

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 6th August 2020 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision                                            Item 5.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  20/01761/FUL 
Location:  226 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8LD  
Ward:  Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
Description:   Erection of extensions to rear of the existing building to provide a 2 

bedroom dwelling with private amenity courtyard and additional 
refuse and cycle provision. 

Drawing Nos:  1460-PL-1100, 1460-PL-1101, 1460-PL-1102, 1460-PL-1110 Rev A, 
1460-PL1200, 1460-PL1201, 1460-PL1210 Rev A, 1460-PL1211 
Rev A, 1460-PL1300, 1461-PL1301, 1460-PL1310 Rev A, 1461-
PL1311 Rev A,  

Applicant:    Mr B Quadir 
Case Officer:  Hayley Crabb 
 

 2 Bedroom Total 

Proposed Homes  1  
Total 1   1 

 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub Committee as the applicant is 
Councillor Quadir – and the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport considers 
it most appropriate for the planning application to be afforded Planning Sub 
Committee scrutiny.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning permission for the following 
reasons: 

1. The development would detract from the appearance of the building, exacerbate 
safety concerns and would be out of keeping with the character of the locality and 
surrounding area by reason of its size, siting, design and materials and would 
thereby conflict with the NPPF, Policies 7.1, 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan 
(consolidated with alterations since 2011) policies SP4.1, SP4.2 and DM10 of the 
Croydon Local Plan (2018) and the Suburban Design Guide - Supplementary 
Planning Document (April 2019). 
 

2. The development would provide poor level of accommodation by reason of poor 
layout, poor outlook, poor amenity space and the fear of crime for future occupiers 
and would thereby conflict with Policies SP2.6, SP2.7, SP2.8 and DM10 of the 

Page 25

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q96Z65JLGDX00


Croydon Local Plan 2018, Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (consolidated with 
alterations since 2011), the DCLG Technical Housing Standards - Nationally 
Described Space Standard (March 2015), the Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance to the London Plan (March 2016) and the Suburban Design Guide - 
Supplementary Planning Document (April 2019). 
 

3. The development would be detrimental to the amenities of the occupiers of the 
host and adjoining property by reason of visual intrusion and poor outlook and 
would thereby conflict with Policy DM10 of the Croydon Local Plan 2018 and 7.4 
and 7.6 of the London Plan (consolidated with alterations since 2011) and the 
Suburban Design Guide - Supplementary Planning Document (April 2019) 

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1    The proposal comprises the erection of extensions to rear of the existing building to 
provide a 2 bedroom dwelling with private amenity courtyard and additional refuse 
and cycle provision. 

3.2 The proposed house would be 2 bedroom (3 person) unit. 
 

 
Site and Surroundings 
 

 
 

3.4 The application site lies on the south-eastern side of Addington Road. 
 

Page 26



3.5 Two/three storey properties are sited along Addington Road with commercial/retail 
units on the ground floor and residential above. Two storey post-war housing lies 
further south-east. The application site consists of a restaurant on the ground floor 
with a four bedroom HMO on the upper floors.   

3.6 The application site lies within Selsdon District Centre, a primary shopping area 
and an area at risk of surface water and critical drainage flooding as identified by 
the Croydon Local Plan 

 
3.7 The site falls within a PTAL 2 – Poor accessibility to public transport links. 
  

            Planning History 

3.8 19/04027/FUL - Alterations to existing front and rear elevation, installation of roof 
lights on front roof slope, alterations, erection of roof extension to include dormer 
extensions on rear roof slope, conversion of uppers floors to form 3 one bedroom 
flats and installation of balconies at rear at first and second floor levels and 
associated refuse, cycle stores and parking – Planning Permission Granted. 

3.9 88/00243/P – Erection of two storey rear extension – Planning permission Granted. 
 
3.10 87/02158/P – Erection of two storey rear extension – Planning Permission Granted. 
  

230 Addington Road, South Croydon 
 
3.11 16/05537/FUL - Demolition of existing garage and showroom. Erection of four storey 

building with retained lower ground floor level and basement comprising mixed use 
retail and 11 two bedroom, 14 one bedroom and 1 three bedroom flats – Planning 
Permission Granted. No works pursuant to this planning permission have taken 
place to date. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of residential development on the 
[...]
the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 19/03845/HSE 9 The Close Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2QD
	Item 5.1  9 The Close, Purley

	5.2 20/01761/FUL 226 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8LD
	Item 5.2  226 Addington Road, South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Sub-Committee
Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 6 August
2020 at 6:01pm via Microsoft Teams
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair as Chair)
Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Jason Perry and Gareth Streeter

Apologies:

Councillor Chris Clark

PART A
A46/20

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 July 2020
be signed as a correct record.

A47/20

Disclosure of Interest
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A48/20

Urgent Business (if any)
There was none.

A49/20

Planning applications for decision

A50/20

19/03845/HSE 9 The Close Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2QD
Alterations and erection of a two storey side extension, single/two storey rear
extension, loft conversion including rear dormers, raised car space at the front
and a rear terrace.
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to
questions for clarification.

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn
addressed their view on the matter.
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor
Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott.
The substantive motion was carried with five Members unanimously voting in
favour.
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the
development of 9 The Close Pampisford Road, Purley, CR8 2QD.

A51/20

20/01761/FUL 226 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8LD
Erection of extensions to rear of the existing building to provide a 2 bedroom
dwelling with private amenity courtyard and additional refuse and cycle
provision.
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to
questions for clarification.
Mr Andrew Telling, the applicant’s agent, provided a written statement in
relation to the application. This was read out by the committee clerk.
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn
addressed their view on the matter.
In review of the reasons for refusal highlighted in the report, officers amended
the reason for refusal as per discussion by Members:
Reason for refusal 1: Deleted
Reason for refusal 2: Amended to include the wording ‘would exacerbate
safety concerns’.
Reason for refusal 3: Unchanged.
The substantive motion to REFUSE the application based on the officer’s
recommendation inclusive of the amended reasons for refusal above, was
taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor Clive Fraser. This was
seconded by Councillor Paul Scott.
The substantive motion was carried with five Members unanimously voting in
favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the
development of 226 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8LD.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Signed:
Date:

